- 2018	3
	2018

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE MAYOR, ON BEHALF OF THE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT, TO EXECUTE A MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING (MOU) WITH MAIN STREET BAPTIST CHURCH, FOR SHORT-TERM, TEMPORARY PARKING DURING THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE LEXINGTON CIVIC CENTER (LCC) EXPANSION PROJECT, ON A PORTION OF THE RIGHT-OF-WAY LOCATED ON JEFFERSON STREET IN DOWNTOWN LEXINGTON, BEGINNING UPON THE COMPLETED CONSTRUCTION OF A TEMPORARY SURFACE PARKING LOT AND CONTINUING FOR A TERM OF THREE (3) YEARS WITH TWO (2) AUTOMATIC RENEWALS OF ONE (1) YEAR EACH UNLESS TERMINATED BY EITHER PARTY, AT A COST NOT TO EXCEED \$90,000.00, SUBJECT TO THE SUFFICIENT APPROPRIATION OF FUNDS.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT:

Section 1 - That the Mayor, on behalf of the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government, be and hereby is authorized and directed to execute the Memorandum of Understanding (MOU), which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, with Main Street Baptist Church, for short-term, temporary parking during the construction of the Lexington Civic Center Expansion Project, on a portion of the right-of-way located on Jefferson Street in downtown Lexington, beginning upon the completed construction of a temporary surface parking lot and continuing for a term of three (3) years with two (2) additional automatic renewals of one (1) year each unless terminated by either party, subject to the sufficient appropriation of funds.

Section 2 – That an amount not to exceed the sum of \$90,000.00 be and hereby is approved for the stated purpose herein from account 1105-133002-90111, pursuant to the terms of the MOU and subject to the pending budget amendment.

Section 3 – That this Resolution shall become effective on the date of its passage.

PASSED URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL:

ī	MAYOR
ATTEST:	
CLERK OF URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL	

1236-18_X:\Cases\MAYOR\18-LE0002\LEG\00634914.DOC